to issue or allot Shares under the November Agreement, during the period from the

date of the November Agreement and up to 90 days after the Closing Date (as

defined under the November Agreement and being 16 February 2023) solely in

connection with the Placing and the Subscription on the basis that the Placing

Agents are the only placing agents for the Placing.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of

this announcement to the date of completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the

shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the date of this announcement; (2)

immediately after completion of the Placing but before the Subscription; and (3)

immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription is summarised as

follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing and before the

Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the Placing and the

Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Vendor(1) 2,453,096,250 58.24 2,184,596,250 51.87 2,453,096,250 54.75
Mr. Chen Zhuo Lin and

Madam Luk Sin Fong,
Fion(2) 144,848,250 3.44 144,848,250 3.44 144,848,250 3.23

Mr. Chan Cheuk Yin(3) 15,687,500 0.37 15,687,500 0.37 15,687,500 0.35
Mr. Chan Cheuk Hei and

spouse(4) 7,875,000 0.19 7,875,000 0.19 7,875,000 0.18
Mr. Chan Cheuk Nam and

spouse(5) 6,781,500 0.16 6,781,500 0.16 6,781,500 0.15
Mr. Chen Sze Long(6) 307,432,500 7.30 307,432,500 7.30 307,432,500 6.86
Mr. Huang Fengchao 1,400,000 0.03 1,400,000 0.03 1,400,000 0.03
Ms. Yue Yuan 42,000 0.00 42,000 0.00 42,000 0.00
Other public Shareholders 1,274,884,500 30.27 1,274,884,500 30.27 1,274,884,500 28.45
The Placees 0 0.00 268,500,000 6.37 268,500,000 5.99

Total 4,212,047,500 100.00 4,212,047,500 100.00 4,480,547,500 100.00

– 9 –

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is wholly-owned by Full Choice, being the trustee of the Chen’s Family Trust, and holds
the 2,453,096,250 Shares for the Chen’s Family Trust. At all material times during the Placing and the
Subscription, the Vendor, together with the beneficiaries of the Chen’s Family Trust, hold more than
50 percent of the issued share capital of the Company;

(2) Mr. Chen Zhuo Lin is interested in (i) 2,453,096,250 Shares held by the Vendor; (ii) 88,274,000 Shares
held by him; (iii) 42,298,000 Shares held by certain companies wholly-owned by him; (iv) 14,276,250
Shares held by certain companies jointly held by him and his spouse; Madam Luk Sin Fong, Fion is